

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0364

State of New Hampshire

v.

Richard Racette

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Zachary L. Higham
N.H. Bar No. 270237
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(Ten-Minute Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
A. The State’s Case at Trial	8
B. The defendant’s cross-examination of Samantha Fogg.	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT SUSTAINABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT BARRED THE DEFENDANT’S IMPROPER CROSS-EXAMINATION OF SAMANTHA FOGG.	21
A. Standard of review.	21
B. The trial court properly barred a line of cross-examination that would have called for Fogg to opine on both the victim’s credibility and the defendant’s credibility.	21
C. If the trial court erred, the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	24
1. Defense counsel had already impeached Fogg on this point, so further impeachment would have been cumulative.	25
2. The interview statement with which defense counsel sought to impeach Fogg was not inconsistent with Fogg’s trial testimony.	26
3. The defendant’s argument ignores the fact that the admission Fogg’s full interview statement could have undermined the defendant’s case.....	27
4. The defendant suffered no prejudice from the exclusion of this evidence.	28

II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR REGARDING THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE STATE’S EVIDENCE OF PATTERN ATTEMPTED INTERCOURSE.	30
A.	Standard of review.	30
B.	The trial court did not commit plain error.....	30
III.	THIS COURT MAY REVIEW THE DOCUMENTS REVIEWED BY THE TRIAL COURT <i>IN CAMERA</i>	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Concord v. Concord Bank</i> , 16 N.H. 26 (1884).....	22
<i>State v. Deschenes</i> , 156 N.H. 71 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 136 N.H. 101 (1992).....	33
<i>State v. Girard</i> , 173 N.H. 619 (2020).....	19, 34
<i>State v. Guay</i> , 162 N.H. 375 (2011).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 147 N.H. 295 (2001)	21
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 156 N.H. 416 (2007)	17, 21
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 163 N.H. 115 (2011).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Mueller</i> , 166 N.H. 65 (2014)	30
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 159 N.H. 475 (2009)	30
<i>State v. Stanin</i> , 170 N.H. 644 (2018).....	30
<i>State v. Wall</i> , 154 N.H. 237 (2006)	24
<i>State v. White</i> , 155 N.H. 119 (2007)	21

Statutes

RSA 632-A:1, I-c.....	31
RSA 632-A:2	31
RSA 632-A:2, III	7, 30
RSA 632-A:3	31

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Ev. 100</i>	23
<i>N.H. R. Ev. 106(a)</i>	27

N.H. R. Ev. 70123
Sup. Ct. R. 16-A.....30
